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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions. Keep them nearby for future
reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.

WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

Never leave the appliance unattended during
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for
probe usage, only use a temperature probe
recommended for this oven - risk of fire.

Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Always
be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil or
when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution,
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.

The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,

motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
This appliance is not for professional use. Do

not use the appliance outdoors.
Do not store explosive or flammable

substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
the installation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

Do not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

Do not install the appliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.
ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

The rating plate is on the front edge of the
oven (visible when the door is open).

It must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not



use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance - risk
of burns.

WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and
human health. The symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS
Only preheat the oven if specified in the cooking table or your recipe.
Use dark lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better.
Food requiring prolonged cooking will continue to cook even once the
oven is switched off.
Make sure the oven door is closed completely when the appliance is
turned on and keep it closed as much as possible while baking.

Cut the food into small, equally-sized pieces to reduce cooking time and
save energy.
When the cooking time is long, over 30 minutes, reduce the oven
temperature to the lowest setting during the last phase (3-10 minutes),
based on the overall cooking time. The residual heat inside the oven will
continue cooking the food.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY
This appliance meets: Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation
66/2014; Energy Labelling Regulation 65/2014; Ecodesign for Energy-
Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019, in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-
1.
This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
IMPORTANT - À LIRE ET À RESPECTER
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lire attentivement les
consignes de sécurité. Conservez-les à portée
pour consultation ultérieure.
Le présent manuel et l'appareil en question
contiennent des consignes de sécurité
importantes qui doivent être lues et observées
en tout temps. Le Fabricant décline toute
responsabilité si les consignes de sécurité ne sont
pas respectées, en cas de mauvaise utilisation
de l’appareil, ou d'un mauvais réglage des
commandes.

Les enfants en bas âge (0-3 ans) doivent être
tenus à l'écart de l'appareil. Les jeunes enfants
(3-8 ans) doivent être tenus à l'écart de l'appareil
sauf s'ils se trouvent sous surveillance constante.
Les enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que
les personnes présentant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou ne possédant
ni l'expérience ni les connaissances requises,
peuvent utiliser cet appareil seulement s'ils sont
supervisés, ou si une personne responsable leur
a expliqué l'utilisation sécuritaire et les dangers
potentiels de l'appareil. Ne laissez pas les enfants
jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent pas
nettoyer, ni procéder à l'entretien de l'appareil
sans surveillance.

MISE EN GARDE : L'appareil et ses
pièces accessibles deviennent chauds pendant
l'utilisation. Veillez à ne pas toucher les éléments
chauffants. Les enfants de moins de 8 ans doivent
rester éloignés sauf s'ils sont surveillés en continu.

Ne laissez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance
pendant le séchage des aliments. Si
une sonde peut être utilisée avec l’appareil,
utilisez uniquement la sonde de température
recommandée pour ce four - un incendie pourrait
se déclarer.

Gardez les vêtements et autres matières
inflammables loin de l’appareil jusqu’à ce que
toutes les composantes soient complètement
refroidies - un incendie pourrait se déclarer. Soyez
toujours vigilant lorsque vous faites cuire des
aliments riches en matière grasse, huile, ou lorsque
vous ajoutez de l’alcool - un incendie pourrait se
déclarer. Utilisez des gants pour retirer les plats



et les accessoires. À la fin de la cuisson, ouvrez
la porte avec soin pour permettre à l'air chaud
ou la vapeur de s'évacuer graduellement avant
d'accéder la cavité - vous pourriez vous brûler.
Évitez d’obstruer les évents d’air chaud à l’avant
du four – un incendie pourrait se déclarer.

Prenez garde de ne pas frapper la porte du
four lorsque qu’elle est ouverte ou en position
abaissée.

Les aliments ne doivent pas être laissés dans
ou sur le produit pendant plus d'une heure avant
ou après la cuisson.
UTILISATION AUTORISÉE

MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil n'est pas
conçu pour fonctionner à l'aide d'un dispositif de
commutation externe, comme une minuterie ou
un système de télécommande.

Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique
et peut aussi être utilisé dans les endroits suivants
: cuisines pour le personnel dans les magasins,
bureaux et autres environnements de travail ; dans
les fermes; par les clients dans les hôtels, motels,
et autres résidences similaires.

Aucune autre utilisation n'est autorisée (p. ex.
pour chauffer des pièces).

Cet appareil n'est pas conçu pour un
usage professionnel. N'utilisez pas l'appareil en
extérieur.

N'entreposez pas de substances explosives ou
inflammables (p. ex. essence ou bombe aérosol) à
l'intérieur ou près de l'appareil - risque d'incendie.

INSTALLATION
Deux personnes minimum sont nécessaires

pour déplacer et installer l'appareil - risque de
blessure. Utilisez des gants de protection pour
le déballage et l'installation de l'appareil - vous
risquez de vous couper.

L'installation, y compris l'alimentation en eau
(éventuelle), les raccordements électriques et les
réparations doivent être réalisés par un technicien
qualifié. Ne pas réparer ou remplacer de parties de
l'appareil sauf si cela est spécifiquement indiqué
dans le manuel de l'utilisateur. Maintenir les
enfants éloignés du site d'installation. Après
avoir déballé l'appareil, assurez-vous qu'il n'a pas
été endommagé pendant le transport. En cas
de problèmes, contactez le distributeur ou votre
service après-vente le plus proche. Une fois
installé, les déchets de l'emballage (plastiques,
pièces en polystyrène, etc) doivent être stockés
hors de portée des enfants - risque d'étouffement.
L'appareil ne doit pas être branché à l'alimentation
électrique lors de l'installation - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Au moment de l'installation,
assurez-vous que le câble d'alimentation n'est
pas endommagé par l'appareil - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Allumez l’appareil uniquement
lorsque l’installation est terminée.

Découpez le contour du meuble avant d'y
insérer l’appareil, et enlevez soigneusement les
copeaux et la sciure de bois.

Retirez l'appareil de sa base en mousse
de polystyrène uniquement au moment de
l'installation.

Une fois l'installation terminée, l'accès à la
partie inférieure de l'appareil doit être impossible
- vous pourriez vous brûler.

N'installez pas l'appareil derrière une porte
décorative - un incendie pourrait se déclarer.

Si l'appareil est installé sous le plan de travail,
n’obstruez pas l'espace minimum entre le plan
de travail et le rebord supérieur du four - vous
pourriez vous brûler.
AVERTISSEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES

La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le rebord
avant du four (visible lorsque la porte est ouverte).

Il doit être possible de débrancher l’appareil
de l’alimentation électrique en retirant la fiche de
la prise de courant si elle est accessible, ou à l’aide
d’un interrupteur multipolaire en amont de la prise
de courant, conformément aux règles de câblage
et l'appareil doit être mis à la terre conformément
aux normes de sécurité électrique nationales.

N'utilisez pas de rallonge, de prises multiples
ou d'adaptateurs. Une fois l'installation terminée,
l'utilisateur ne devra plus pouvoir accéder aux
composantes électriques. N'utilisez pas l'appareil
si vous êtes mouillé ou si vous êtes pieds nus.
N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le câble d'alimentation
ou la prise de courant est endommagé(e), si
l'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou s'il a
été endommagé ou est tombé.

Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé,
il doit être remplacé par un câble identique
provenant du fabricant, d'un représentant du
Service Après-vente, ou par toute autre personne
qualifiée - vous pourriez vous électrocuter.

Si le câble électrique doit être remplacé,
contactez un centre de maintenance agréé.
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

MISE EN GARDE : Assurez- vous que l'appareil
est éteint et débranché du réseau électrique
avant d'effectuer une quelconque opération
d'entretien. Pour éviter tout risque de lésion
personnelle, utilisez des gants de protection
(risque de lacération) et des chaussures de sécurité
(risque de contusion) ; assurez-vous de manipuler
l'appareil avec deux personnes (pour réduire
la charge) ; n'utilisez jamais d'équipement de
nettoyage à vapeur (risque de choc électrique). Des
réparations non-professionnelles non autorisées
par le fabricant pourraient donner lieu à un risque
pour la santé et la sécurité, dont le fabricant
ne saurait être tenu pour responsable. Tout
défaut ou dommage causé par des réparations
non-professionnelles ou un entretien ne sera pas



couvert par la garantie, dont les termes sont
soulignés dans le document fourni avec l'unité.

N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs ou de
grattoirs métalliques pour nettoyer la vitre de la
porte, ils peuvent rayer la surface et, à la longue,
briser le verre.

Assurez-vous que l’appareil a refroidi avant de
le nettoyer ou effectuer des travaux d’entretien -
risque de brûlures.

MISE EN GARDE : Éteignez l’appareil avant
de remplacer l’ampoule - vous pourriez vous
électrocuter.
ÉLIMINATION DES MATÉRIAUX D'EMBALLAGE
Les matériaux d'emballage sont entièrement recyclables comme l'indique
le symbole de recyclage . Les différentes parties de l'emballage
doivent donc être jetées de manière responsable et en totale conformité
avec la réglementation des autorités locales régissant la mise au rebut
de déchets.

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS
ÉLECTROMÉNAGERS
Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux recyclables ou réutilisables.
Mettez-le au rebut en vous conformant aux réglementations locales
en matière d’élimination des déchets. Pour plus d'informations sur
le traitement, la récupération et le recyclage des appareils électriques
domestiques, contactez vos autorités locales, le service de collecte
pour les déchets domestiques ou le magasin où vous avez acheté
l'appareil. Cet appareil est marqué comme étant conforme à la
Directive européenne 2012/19/EU, aux réglementations relatives aux
Déchets d'équipement électrique et électronique (DEEE) et relatives
aux déchets sur l'équipement électrique et électronique de 2013 (telles
qu'amendées). En vous assurant que l’appareil est mis au rebut
correctement, vous pouvez aider à éviter d’éventuelles conséquences
négatives sur l’environnement et la santé humaine. Le symbole sur le
produit ou sur la documentation qui l'accompagne indique qu'il ne doit
pas être traité comme un déchet domestique, mais doit être remis à un
centre de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des appareils électriques
et électroniques.

 

 
CONSEILS RELATIFS À L'ÉCONOMIE D'ÉNERGIE
Préchauffez le four uniquement si cela est spécifié dans le tableau de
cuisson ou dans votre recette. Utilisez des plaques de cuisson foncées,
laquées ou émaillées, car elles absorbent mieux la chaleur. Les aliments
nécessitant un temps de cuisson plus long continueront à cuire même si
le four est éteint.
Assurez-vous que la porte est bien fermée lorsque l’appareil est allumé,
et qu’elle reste fermée le plus possible lors de la cuisson.
Coupez les aliments en petits morceaux de même grosseur pour réduire
la durée de cuisson et économiser de l’énergie.
Lorsque la cuisson est sur une longue période (plus de 30 minutes),
réduisez la température du four au réglage le plus bas pour la dernière
phase de cuisson (de 3 à 10 minutes selon la durée de cuisson totale). La
chaleur résiduelle à l’intérieur du four va continuer de cuire les aliments.

DÉCLARATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ
Cet appareil respecte les normes suivantes : Conditions requises
d'écoconception de la Réglementation européenne 66/2014 ;
Réglementation en matière de Label énergétique 65/2014 ;
Réglementations en matière d'écoconception pour les produits liés
à l'énergie et les informations énergétiques (Amendement) (Sortie de
l'UE) 2019, conformément à la norme européenne EN 60350-1.
Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité
énergétique G.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
JE DŮLEŽITÉ SI JE DŮKLADNĚ PŘEČÍST
A ŘÍDIT SE JIMI
Před použitím spotřebiče si přečtěte tento návod
k použití. Uschovejte si jej pro pozdější použití.
V tomto návodu a na samotném spotřebiči jsou
uvedena důležitá bezpečnostní upozornění, která
je nutné si přečíst a řídit se jimi. Výrobce odmítá
nést jakoukoli zodpovědnost za nedodržení těchto
bezpečnostních pokynů, za nevhodné používání
spotřebiče nebo za nesprávné nastavení ovladačů.

Velmi malé děti (0–3 roky) by se neměly
pohybovat v blízkosti spotřebiče. Malé děti
(3–8 let) by se neměly ke spotřebiči přibližovat,
pokud nejsou pod dozorem. Děti starší 8 let a osoby
s fyzickým, smyslovým či duševním postižením
nebo bez patřičných zkušeností a znalostí
mohou tento spotřebič používat pouze pod
dohledem nebo tehdy, pokud obdržely informace
o bezpečném použití spotřebiče a pokud rozumějí
rizikům, která s používáním spotřebiče souvisejí.
Nedovolte dětem, aby si se spotřebičem hrály.
Nedovolte dětem, aby bez dohledu prováděly
čištění a běžnou údržbu spotřebiče.

VAROVÁNÍ: Spotřebič a jeho přístupné součásti
se při použití zahřívají. Je třeba dbát opatrnosti,
abyste se nedotkli topných těles. Děti mladší 8 let
se nesmějí ke spotřebiči přibližovat, pokud nejsou
pod dohledem dospělé osoby.

Při sušení potravin neponechávejte spotřebič
bez dozoru. Je-li spotřebič vhodný pro
použití teplotní sondy, používejte pouze sondy
doporučené výrobcem – riziko vzniku požáru.

Do blízkosti spotřebiče nepokládejte oděvy
nebo jiné hořlavé materiály, dokud veškeré jeho
součásti zcela nevychladnou– riziko vzniku požáru.
Buďte vždy obezřetní, pokud připravujete jídlo
s vysokým obsahem tuku, oleje nebo když
přidáváte alkoholické nápoje – riziko vzniku
požáru. Při vyjímání pekáčů a dalšího příslušenství
používejte chňapku. Po skončení pečení otevírejte
dvířka opatrně a nechejte horký vzduch nebo páru
unikat postupně – riziko popálení. Neblokujte
vývody na přední straně trouby, kterými odchází
horký vzduch – riziko vzniku požáru.

Buďte vždy opatrní, pokud jsou dvířka trouby
otevřená nebo se nacházejí ve spodní poloze,
abyste do nich nenarazili.



Jídlo nesmí zůstat uvnitř výrobku nebo být
na výrobku položeno déle než jednu hodinu před
jeho tepelnou úpravou či po jejím dokončení.
SCHVÁLENÉ POUŽITÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Tento spotřebič není určen
k ovládání pomocí externího spínacího zařízení,
jako je časovač, či samostatného systému
dálkového ovládání.

Tento spotřebič je určen k použití
v domácnostech a zařízeních, jako jsou: kuchyňské
kouty pro zaměstnance v obchodech, kancelářích
a na jiných pracovištích; farmy; klienty hotelů,
motelů, penzionů a jiných ubytovací zařízení.

Není přípustné jej používat jiným způsobem
(např. k vytápění místností).

Tento spotřebič není určen pro profesionální
použití. Spotřebič nepoužívejte venku.

Neskladujte výbušné nebo hořlavé látky (např.
benzín nebo tlakové rozprašovače) uvnitř nebo
v blízkosti spotřebiče – nebezpečí požáru.
INSTALACE

Ke stěhování a instalaci spotřebiče jsou
nutné minimálně dvě osoby – nebezpečí zranění.
Při rozbalování a instalaci používejte ochranné
rukavice – nebezpečí pořezání.

Instalaci, včetně případného připojení
k přívodu vody a elektřiny, a opravy musí
provádět kvalifikovaný technik. Neopravujte
ani nevyměňujte žádnou část spotřebiče, pokud
to není výslovně uvedeno v návodu k použití.
Nedovolte dětem, aby se přibližovaly k místu
instalace. Po vybalení spotřebiče se přesvědčte,
že nebyl při dopravě poškozen. V případě
problémů se obraťte na prodejce nebo na nejbližší
servisní středisko. Po instalaci musí být obalový
materiál (plasty, polystyrenová pěna atd.) uložen
mimo dosah dětí – nebezpečí udušení. Před
zahájením instalace je nutné spotřebič odpojit
od elektrické sítě – nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým
proudem. Během instalace se ujistěte, že
zařízení nepoškozuje napájecí kabel – nebezpečí
požáru a úrazu elektrickým proudem. Zařízení
nezapínejte, dokud nebyla ukončena instalace.

Je-li nutné skříňku, do které bude zařízení
umístěno, přiříznout, proveďte tyto práce ještě
předtím, než jej do skříňky zasunete. Následně
odstraňte všechny dřevěné třísky a piliny.

Do zahájení montáže neodstraňujte
polystyrénový podstavec spotřebiče.

Po provedení instalace nesmí být dno trouby
přístupné – riziko popálení.

Z důvodu rizika požáru neinstalujte spotřebič
za dekorativní dvířka.

Pokud je spotřebič usazen pod pracovní
deskou, do prostoru minimální vzdálenosti
mezi pracovní plochou a horní hranou trouby
nevkládejte žádné předměty – riziko popálení.

UPOZORNĚNÍ NA PŘERUŠENÍ DODÁVKY
ELEKTRICKÉ ENERGIE

Typový štítek je umístěný na předním okraji
trouby a je viditelný při otevřených dveřích.

V souladu s národními bezpečnostními
normami týkajícími se elektrických zařízení musí
být možné odpojit spotřebič od elektrické
sítě vytažením zástrčky, pokud je zástrčka
přístupná, nebo, v souladu s pravidly
pro zapojování, prostřednictvím vícepólového
vypínače umístěného před zásuvkou a spotřebič
musí být uzemněn.

Nepoužívejte prodlužovací kabely, sdružené
zásuvky nebo adaptéry. Po provedení montáže
nesmí být elektrické prvky spotřebiče uživateli
přístupné. Nepoužívejte spotřebič, pokud jste
mokří nebo bosí. Tento spotřebič nezapínejte,
pokud je poškozený napájecí síťový kabel či
zástrčka, pokud nefunguje správně nebo byl
poškozen či došlo k jeho pádu.

Jestliže je poškozený přívodní kabel, smí ho
vyměnit (za identický díl) pouze výrobce, servisní
technik nebo osoba s obdobnou kvalifikací, jinak
by mohlo dojít k úrazu – riziko elektrického šoku.

Je-li potřeba vyměnit napájecí kabel, obraťte
se na autorizované servisní centrum.
ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA

VAROVÁNÍ: Předtím, než začnete provádět
jakoukoli údržbu, ujistěte se, že je spotřebič
odpojen od elektrické sítě. Abyste se vyhnuli
zranění, používejte ochranné rukavice (riziko
tržných poranění) a bezpečnostní obuv (riziko
pohmoždění); zajistěte manipulaci ve dvou
osobách (snížení hmotnosti břemene); nikdy
nepoužívejte parní čističe (riziko elektrického
šoku). Neprofesionální provádění oprav, které
výrobce nepovoluje, by mohlo mít za následek
ohrožení zdraví a bezpečnosti, za což nelze výrobce
činit odpovědným. Na vady nebo poškození
zapříčiněné prováděním neprofesionálních oprav
nebo údržby se nevztahuje záruka, jejíž podmínky
jsou uvedeny v dokumentaci, která byla k jednotce
dodaná.

K čištění skla dvířek nepoužívejte drsné
abrazivní čističe nebo kovové škrabky, jinak se
jeho povrch může poškrábat a v důsledku toho
roztříštit.

Před čištěním nebo prováděním údržby
se ujistěte, že spotřebič vychladl – nebezpečí
popálení.

VAROVÁNÍ: Před výměnou žárovky spotřebič
vypněte – riziko elektrického šoku.
LIKVIDACE OBALOVÉHO MATERIÁLU
Obal je ze 100% recyklovatelného materiálu a je označen recyklačním
znakem . Jednotlivé části obalového materiálu proto zlikvidujte
odpovědně podle platných místních předpisů upravujících nakládání
s odpady.

LIKVIDACE DOMÁCÍCH ELEKTROSPOTŘEBIČŮ
Tento spotřebič byl vyroben z recyklovatelných nebo opakovaně
použitelných materiálů. Zlikvidujte jej podle místních předpisů pro



likvidaci odpadu. Další informace o likvidaci, renovaci a recyklaci
elektrických spotřebičů získáte na místním úřadě, ve středisku pro
sběr domácího odpadu nebo v obchodě, kde jste spotřebič zakoupili.
Tento spotřebič je označen v souladu s evropskou směrnicí 2012/19/EU
o odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (OEEZ) a nařízeními
o odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních 2013 (včetně
dodatků). Zajištěním správné likvidace tohoto výrobku pomůžete
zabránit negativním vlivům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví. Symbol

na výrobku nebo příslušných dokladech udává, že tento výrobek
nesmí být likvidován společně s domácím odpadem, nýbrž že je nutné
jej odevzdat do příslušného sběrného střediska k recyklaci elektrických
a elektronických zařízení.

RADY K ÚSPOŘE ELEKTRICKÉ ENERGIE
Troubu předehřívejte pouze tehdy, je-li to výslovně uvedeno v tabulce
pečení nebo ve vašem receptu. Používejte tmavé lakované nebo
smaltované plechy, neboť mnohem lépe absorbují teplo. Jídlo vyžadující
delší pečení se bude péct dále i po vypnutí trouby.
Při zapínání zařízení se ujistěte, že jsou dvířka trouby dobře uzavřená
a při pečení je otevírejte co nejméně.
Z důvodu zkrácení doby vaření a úspory energie krájejte potraviny na
malé, stejnoměrně velké kousky.
Je-li doba přípravy pokrmu dlouhá, tj. delší než 30 minut, nastavte
v poslední fázi pečení, úměrně k celkové jeho délce (většinou 3 až 10
minut), teplotu trouby na minimum. Zbytkové teplo uvnitř trouby zajistí
dopečení pokrmu.

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ
Tento spotřebič splňuje: požadavky na ekodesign evropského nařízení
66/2014; nařízení o uvádění spotřeby energie 65/2014; nařízení
o ekodesignu výrobků spojených se spotřebou energie a informacích
o energii (dodatek) (EU Exit) 2019 v souladu s evropskou normou EN
60350-1.
Tento produkt obsahuje zdroj osvětlení energetické třídy G.
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INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
PRZECZYTAĆ I ŚCIŚLE PRZESTRZEGAĆ
Przed przystąpieniem do użytkowania urządzenia
należy zapoznać się instrukcjami bezpieczeństwa.
Przechowywać w podręcznym miejscu w celu
skorzystania w przyszłości.
W instrukcji oraz na samym urządzeniu
znajdują się ważne ostrzeżenia dotyczące
bezpieczeństwa, które należy zawsze
uwzględniać. Producent urządzenia nie
ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody
wynikłe z nieprzestrzegania niniejszych instrukcji
bezpieczeństwa, nieprawidłowego użytkowania
urządzenia lub niewłaściwego ustawienia
elementów sterujących.

Młodsze dzieci (0-3 lat) nie powinny przebywać
w pobliżu urządzenia. Dzieci (3-8 lat) nie powinny
przebywać w pobliżu urządzenia bez stałego
nadzoru. Dzieci w wieku 8 lat i starsze, osoby
o ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej
lub umysłowej oraz osoby bez odpowiedniego
doświadczenia i wiedzy, mogą korzystać z
urządzenia wyłącznie pod nadzorem lub po
otrzymaniu odpowiednich instrukcji dotyczących
bezpiecznego użytkowania urządzenia oraz pod
warunkiem, że rozumieją zagrożenia związane z
obsługą urządzenia. Nie pozwalać, by dzieci
bawiły urządzeniem. Dzieci nie mogą czyścić ani
konserwować urządzenia bez nadzoru.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Urządzenie i jego części, do
których jest dostęp, nagrzewają się podczas
użytkowania. Należy uważać, aby nie dotknąć

elementów grzejnych.. Dzieci do lat 8, o ile
nie znajdują się pod stałym nadzorem, nie mogą
znajdować się w pobliżu urządzenia.

Nigdy nie pozostawiać bez nadzoru urządzenia
podczas procesu suszenia żywności. Jeśli
urządzenie nadaje się do stosowania sondy, używaj
tylko sondy temperaturowej zalecanej dla tego
piekarnika – ryzyko pożaru.

Ścierki kuchenne i inne łatwopalne materiały
powinny być przechowywane z dala od
urządzenia, dopóki wszystkie jego podzespoły
całkowicie nie ostygną – ryzyko pożaru. Należy
zawsze zachowywać czujność podczas pieczenia
pokarmów bogatych w tłuszcze, olej lub podczas
dodawania napojów alkoholowych – ryzyko
pożaru. Do wyjmowania patelni i innych
akcesoriów należy używać rękawic kuchennych.
Na koniec pieczenia należy ostrożnie otworzyć
drzwi piekarnika, aby przed uzyskaniem do niego
dostępu umożliwić stopniowe ujście gorącego
powietrza lub pary – ryzyko oparzeń. Nie
zakłócać przepływu gorącego powietrza z przodu
piekarnika – ryzyko pożaru.

Aby uniknąć uderzenia w drzwi piekarnika,
zachować ostrożność, gdy są one otwarte lub
skierowane w dół.

Żywność nie może być pozostawiona w
urządzeniu lub na nim dłużej niż godzinę przed
lub po gotowaniu.
DOZWOLONE ZASTOSOWANIE

OSTROŻNIE: Urządzenie nie jest przystosowane
do obsługi za pomocą zewnętrznego urządzenia,
np. timera, ani niezależnego systemu zdalnego
sterowania.

To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku w
gospodarstwach domowych oraz do podobnych
zastosowań, takich jak: kuchnie dla pracowników
w sklepach, biurach i innych środowiskach
roboczych; gospodarstwa rolne; wykorzystanie
przez klientów w hotelach, motelach oraz innych
obiektach mieszkalnych.

Wszelkie inne zastosowania (np. ogrzewanie
pomieszczeń) są zabronione.

Niniejsze urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone
do użytku komercjalnego. Urządzenia nie należy
używać w miejscach niezadaszonych.

Nie przechowywać materiałów wybuchowych
ani substancji łatwopalnych (np. paliwa lub puszek
z aerozolem) wewnątrz lub w pobliżu urządzenia
– ryzyko pożaru.
INSTALACJA

Przemieszczenie oraz montaż urządzenia
wymaga obecności co najmniej dwóch osób -
ryzyko obrażeń ciała. Podczas wypakowywania
i instalacji stosować rękawice ochronne - ryzyko
skaleczenia.

Instalacje, w tym instalacje wodne (jeżeli
dotyczy), podłączenia elektryczne i wszelkie



naprawy powinny być przeprowadzane przez
wykwalifikowanego technika. Nie naprawiać
ani nie wymieniać żadnych części urządzenia,
chyba że wyraźnie zaznaczono to w instrukcji
obsługi. Dzieci nie powinny zbliżać się do miejsca
montażu. Po rozpakowaniu urządzenia należy
upewnić się, że nie uległo uszkodzeniu podczas
transportu. W przypadku problemów należy
skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub najbliższym
serwisem technicznym. Po zainstalowaniu
odpady opakowaniowe (plastikowe, elementy
styropianowe itp.) muszą być przechowywane
poza zasięgiem dzieci - ryzyko uduszenia.
Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek czynności
montażowych urządzenie należy odłączyć od
zasilania elektrycznego – ryzyko porażenia
prądem. Podczas instalacji dopilnować, aby
urządzenie nie uszkodziło przewodu zasilającego
- ryzyko pożaru lub porażenia prądem. Urządzenie
można uruchomić dopiero po zakończeniu
instalacji.

Przed wstawieniem urządzenia przyciąć szafkę
i usunąć trociny i wióry.

Nie wyjmować urządzenia ze styropianowej
podstawy do czasu instalacji.

Po zainstalowaniu dolna część urządzenia nie
powinna być już dostępna – ryzyko oparzeń.

Nie umieszczać urządzenia za dekoracyjnymi
drzwiczkami – ryzyko pożaru.

Jeśli urządzenie jest zainstalowane pod blatem
roboczym, nie blokować minimalnego odstępu
pomiędzy nim a górną krawędzią piekarnika -
ryzyko oparzeń.
OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE ELEKTRYCZNOŚCI

Tabliczka znamionowa znajduje się na
przedniej krawędzi kuchenki (jest widoczna przy
otwartych drzwiczkach).

Musi istnieć możliwość odłączenia urządzenia
od źródła zasilania przez wyjęcie wtyczki
(jeśli wtyczka jest dostępna) lub za pomocą
dostępnego przełącznika wielobiegunowego,
zainstalowanego w przewodzie do gniazda
zasilania zgodnie z obowiązującymi normami
krajowymi; urządzenie musi także posiadać
uziemienie zgodne z obowiązującymi normami
krajowymi dotyczącymi sprzętu elektrycznego.

Nie stosować przedłużaczy, rozdzielaczy i
złączy pośrednich. Po zakończeniu instalacji
użytkownik nie powinien mieć dostępu do
podzespołów elektrycznych urządzenia. Nie
korzystać z urządzenia na boso lub będąc
mokrym. Nie uruchamiać urządzenia, jeśli kabel
zasilający lub wtyczka są uszkodzone, nie działa
ono prawidłowo lub zostało uszkodzone bądź
upuszczone.

Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony,
jego wymiana na identyczny powinna być
przeprowadzona przez producenta, pracownika

serwisu lub inną podobnie wykwalifikowaną osobę
w celu uniknięcia niebezpieczeństwa – ryzyko
porażenia prądem.

Jeśli kabel zasilający wymaga wymiany, należy
skontaktować się z autoryzowanym centrum
serwisowym.
CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

OSTRZEŻENIE: Sprawdzić, czy urządzenie
zostało wyłączone i odłączone od źródła
zasilania przed przystąpieniem do czynności
konserwacyjnych. Aby uniknąć ryzyka obrażeń
ciała, należy używać rękawic ochronnych
(ryzyko skaleczenia) i butów ochronnych (ryzyko
stłuczenia) pamiętać o obsłudze przez dwie
osoby (zmniejszenie obciążenia); w żadnym
przypadku nie stosować urządzeń parowych
do czyszczenia (ryzyko porażenia prądem).
Niefachowe naprawy nieautoryzowane przez
producenta mogą spowodować zagrożenie dla
zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa, za które producent nie
ponosi odpowiedzialności. Wszelkie wady lub
uszkodzenia spowodowane nieprofesjonalnymi
naprawami lub konserwacją nie są objęte
gwarancją, której warunki są przedstawione w
dokumencie dostarczonym wraz z urządzeniem.

Do czyszczenia szyby w drzwiach nie używać
środków ściernych ani metalowych skrobaków,
ponieważ mogą one zarysować powierzchnię i
spowodować pęknięcie szyby.

Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek
czynności związanych z czyszczeniem lub
konserwacją, należy upewnić się, że urządzenie
ostygło - istnieje ryzyko poparzeń.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Wyłączyć urządzenie przed
wymianą żarówki – ryzyko porażenia prądem.
UTYLIZACJA OPAKOWANIA
Materiał, z którego zrobione jest opakowanie, w 100% nadaje się do
recyklingu i jest oznaczony symbolem . Części opakowania nie
należy wyrzucać, lecz zutylizować zgodnie z przepisami określonymi
przez lokalne władze.

UTYLIZACJA URZĄDZEŃ AGD
Urządzenie zostało wykonane z materiałów nadających się do recyklingu
lub do ponownego użycia. Urządzenie należy utylizować zgodnie
z miejscowymi przepisami dotyczącymi gospodarki odpadami. Aby
uzyskać więcej informacji na temat utylizacji, odzyskiwania oraz
recyklingu urządzeń AGD należy skontaktować się z lokalnym urzędem,
punktem skupu złomu lub sklepem, w którym zakupiono urządzenie.
To urządzenie jest oznaczone zgodnie z dyrektywą Unii Europejskiej
2012/19/UE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrotechnicznego i
elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz z przepisami dotyczącymi sprzętu
elektrycznego i elektronicznego z 2013 r. (w brzmieniu zmienionym).
Właściwa utylizacja urządzenia pomoże zapobiec ewentualnym
negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska oraz zdrowia ludzkiego. Symbol

na urządzeniu lub w dołączonej do niego dokumentacji oznacza,
że urządzenia nie wolno traktować jak zwykłego odpadu domowego.
Należy je przekazać do punktu zajmującego się utylizacją i recyklingiem
urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych.

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE OSZCZĘDZANIA ENERGII
Urządzenie należy wstępnie nagrzewać jedynie w przypadkach, w
których jest to zalecane w tabeli gotowania lub w przepisie. Używać
ciemnych lub emaliowanych na czarno form do pieczenia, gdyż znacznie
lepiej pochłaniają ciepło. Jeśli potrawy wymagają dłuższego czasu
pieczenia, nadal będą się piekły, pomimo wyłączenia piekarnika.



Upewnić się, że drzwiczki piekarnika są całkowicie zamknięte, gdy
urządzenie jest włączone, i że pozostaną zamknięte podczas pieczenia
na tyle, na ile to możliwe.
Aby skrócić czas pieczenia i oszczędzić energię elektryczną, pokrój
pieczone jedzenie na małe, równe kawałki.
W przypadku długiego czasu pieczenia (powyżej 30 minut), w ostatniej
fazie pracy piekarnika (3-10 minut, w zależności od całkowitego czasu
pieczenia), należy zmniejszyć temperaturę wewnątrz piekarnika do
najniższych ustawień. Proces pieczenia zostanie zakończony przy
wykorzystaniu ciepła resztkowego pozostałego w piekarniku.

DEKLARACJE ZGODNOŚCI
To urządzenie spełnia wymagania: ekoprojektu z Rozporządzenia
Komisji (UE) nr 66/2014; Rozporządzenia w sprawie etykietowania
energetycznego nr 65/2014; Rozporządzeń z 2019 r. dotyczące
ekoprojektu dla produktów związanych z energią oraz informacji
związanych z energią (zmiana) (wyjście z UE), zgodnie z normą europejską
EN 60350-1.
Produkt ten wyposażony jest w oświetlenie klasy efektywności
energetycznej G.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
DÔLEŽITÉ! PREČÍTAJTE SI A DODRŽIA-
VAJTE
Pred použitím spotrebiča si prečítajte tieto
bezpečnostné pokyny. Uchovajte ich poruke
pre budúce použitie.
V týchto pokynoch a na samotnom spotrebiči
sú uvedené dôležité upozornenia týkajúce sa
bezpečnosti, ktoré treba vždy dodržiavať. Výrobca
odmieta zodpovednosť v prípade nedodržania
týchto bezpečnostných pokynov, nenáležitého
používania spotrebiča alebo nesprávneho
nastavenia ovládania.

Veľmi malé deti (0 – 3 roky) by sa nemali
zdržiavať v okolí spotrebiča. Malé deti (3–8 rokov)
nepúšťajte k spotrebiču bez dozoru. Deti
od 8 rokov a osoby so zníženými fyzickými,
zmyslovými a mentálnymi schopnosťami alebo
s nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí môžu
používať tento spotrebič len v prípade, ak sú
pod dozorom alebo dostali pokyny týkajúce
sa používania spotrebiča bezpečným spôsobom
a chápu hroziace nebezpečenstvá. Deti sa so
spotrebičom nesmú hrať. Čistenie a používateľskú
údržbu nesmú vykonávať deti bez dozoru.

VÝSTRAHA: Spotrebič a jeho prístupné časti
sa počas používania zahrievajú. Buďte opatrní,
aby nedošlo ku kontaktu s ohrevnými článkami.
Nedovoľte, aby sa deti mladšie ako 8 rokov priblížili
k rúre, pokiaľ nie sú nepretržite pod dozorom.

Nikdy nenechávajte spotrebič bez dozoru
pri sušení potravín. Ak je spotrebič vhodný na
použitie teplotnej sondy, používajte len teplotnú
sondu odporúčanú pre túto rúru–nebezpečenstvo
požiaru.

Oblečenie a iné horľavé materiály uchovávajte
mimo spotrebiča, kým všetky komponenty úplne
nevychladnú – nebezpečenstvo vzniku požiaru.
Vždy dávajte pozor pri príprave jedál obsahujúcich
veľké množstvá tuku, oleja alebo pri pridávaní
alkoholických nápojov – nebezpečenstvo vzniku
požiaru. Na vyberanie pekáčov a príslušenstva

používajte špeciálne kuchynské rukavice. Na
konci prípravy jedla opatrne otvorte dvierka, aby
horúci vzduch či para mohli postupne uniknúť, až
potom vyberte jedlo znútra rúry – nebezpečenstvo
popálenín. Neblokujte vetracie otvory na horúci
vzduch na prednej strane rúry – nebezpečenstvo
vzniku požiaru.

Keď sú dvierka otvorené alebo vyklopené,
dávajte pozor, aby ste do nich nevrazili.

Pred alebo po varením sa potraviny nesmú
ponechať vo výrobku alebo na ňom dlhšie ako
jednu hodinu.
POVOLENÉ POUŽÍVANIE

UPOZORNENIE: Spotrebič nie je určený
na ovládanie prostredníctvom externého
prepínacieho zariadenia, ako je časovač, ani
samostatným diaľkovým ovládačom.

Tento spotrebič je určený na použitie
v domácnosti alebo na podobné účely ako napr.:
v oblastiach kuchyniek pre personál v dielňach,
kanceláriách a iných pracovných prostrediach; na
farmách; pre hostí v hoteloch, moteloch alebo
iných ubytovacích zariadeniach.

Nie je povolené používať ho na iné účely (napr.
vykurovanie miestností).

Tento spotrebič nie je určený na profesionálne
používanie. Spotrebič nepoužívajte vonku.

Do spotrebiča ani do jeho blízkosti
neumiestňujte horľavé materiály (napr. benzín
alebo aerosolové nádoby) – riziko požiaru.
INŠTALÁCIA

So spotrebičom musia manipulovať a inštalovať
ho minimálne dve osoby – riziko zranenia. Pri
vybaľovaní a inštalovaní používajte ochranné
rukavice – riziko porezania.

Inštalačné práce, vrátane prívodu vody (ak
je), elektrického zapojenia a opráv musí vykonávať
kvalifikovaný technik. Nikdy neopravujte ani
nevymieňajte žiadnu časť spotrebiča, ak to nie
je uvedené v návode na používanie. Nepúšťajte
deti k miestu inštalácie. Po vybalení spotrebiča
sa uistite, že sa počas prepravy nepoškodil.
V prípade problémov sa obráťte na predajcu
alebo najbližší popredajný servis. Po inštalácii
treba odpad z balenia (plasty, kusy polystyrénu
a pod.) uložiť mimo dosahu detí – nebezpečenstvo
udusenia. Pred vykonávaním inštalačných
prác musíte spotrebič odpojiť od elektrického
napájania – nebezpečenstvo zásahu elektrickým
prúdom. Počas inštalácie dávajte pozor, aby
ste spotrebičom nepoškodili napájací kábel –
nebezpečenstvo požiaru alebo zásahu elektrickým
prúdom. Spotrebič zapnite až po úplnom
dokončení inštalácie.

Pred vsadením spotrebiča do nábytkového
príslušenstva urobte všetky potrebné výrezy
a odstráňte drevené odrezky a piliny.



Spotrebič vyberte z polystyrénovej penovej
základne až tesne pred inštaláciou.

Po inštalácii nesmie byť spodná časť spotrebiča
prístupná – nebezpečenstvo popálenia.

Neinštalujte spotrebič za dekoratívne dvierka
– nebezpečenstvo požiaru.

Ak je spotrebič nainštalovaný pod pracovnou
doskou, neblokujte minimálnu medzeru medzi
pracovnou doskou a horným okrajom rúry –
nebezpečenstvo popálenia.
VAROVANIA PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÉHO
SPOTREBIČA

Typový štítok je umiestnený na prednom okraji
rúry, viditeľný pri otvorených dvierkach.

Spotrebič sa musí dať odpojiť od napájania buď
vytiahnutím zástrčky, pokiaľ je ľahko dostupná,
alebo prostredníctvom prístupného viacpólového
prepínača nainštalovaného pred zásuvkou
podľa predpisov pre domovú elektroinštaláciu
a spotrebič musí byť uzemnený v súlade
s národnými bezpečnostnými normami pre
elektrotechniku.

Nepoužívajte predlžovacie káble, rozdvojky
ani adaptéry. Po inštalácii spotrebiča nesmú
byť jeho elektrické časti prístupné používateľom.
Nepoužívajte spotrebič, ak ste mokrí alebo bosí.
Spotrebič nepoužívajte, ak má poškodený napájací
kábel alebo zástrčku, ak nefunguje správne, či ak
bol poškodený alebo spadol.

Ak je poškodený napájací elektrický kábel,
musí ho výrobca, jeho autorizovaný servis
alebo podobne kvalifikovaná osoba vymeniť za
identický, aby sa predišlo nebezpečenstvu zásahu
elektrickým prúdom.

Ak je potrebné vymeniť napájací kábel, obráťte
sa na autorizovaný servis.
ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA

UPOZORNENIE: Pred vykonaním údržby
vždy dbajte na to, aby bol spotrebič vypnutý
a odpojený od elektrickej siete. Aby ste
sa vyhli riziku úrazu, používajte ochranné
rukavice (riziko tržnej rany) a bezpečnostnú obuv
(riziko pomliaždenia); nezabudnite vykonávať
manipuláciu dvoma osobami (zníženie zaťaženia);
nikdy nepoužívajte parné čistiace zariadenie
(nebezpečenstvo zásahu elektrickým prúdom).
Neodborné opravy nepovolené výrobcom môžu
mať za následok ohrozenie zdravia a bezpečnosti,
za ktoré výrobca nemôže niesť zodpovednosť. Na
chyby alebo poškodenia spôsobené neodbornými
opravami alebo údržbou sa nevzťahuje záruka,
ktorej podmienky sú uvedené v dokumente
dodanom so zariadením.

Na čistenie skla dvierok nepoužívajte drsné
abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostré kovové
škrabky, pretože môžu poškriabať povrch, čo
môže mať za následok rozbitie skla.

Pred čistením alebo údržbou spotrebiča sa
uistite, že vychladol – nebezpečenstvo popálenia.

UPOZORNENIE: Pred výmenou žiarovky
spotrebič vypnite – nebezpečenstvo zásahu
elektrickým prúdom.
LIKVIDÁCIA OBALOVÝCH MATERIÁLOV
Všetky obalové materiály sa môžu na 100 % recyklovať a sú označené
symbolom recyklácie . Rôzne časti obalu likvidujte zodpovedne,
v plnom súlade s platnými miestnymi predpismi o likvidácii odpadov.

LIKVIDÁCIA DOMÁCICH SPOTREBIČOV
Tento spotrebič je vyrobený z recyklovateľných a znovu použiteľných
materiálov. zlikvidujte ho v súlade s miestnymi predpismi o likvidácii
odpadov. Podrobnejšie informácie o zaobchádzaní, obnove a recyklácii
domácich spotrebičov dostanete na miestnom úrade, v zberných
surovinách alebo v obchode, kde ste spotrebič kúpili. Tento spotrebič
je označený v súlade so smernicou Európskeho parlamentu a Rady
2012/19/EÚ o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení (OEEZ)
a s predpismi o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení
z r. 2013 (v platnom znení). zabezpečením správnej likvidácie výrobku
pomôžete predchádzať potenciálnym negatívnym dopadom na životné
prostredie a ľudské zdravie. Symbol na spotrebiči alebo v sprievodnej
dokumentácii znamená, že tento výrobok sa nelikviduje ako domáci
odpad, ale je potrebné odovzdať ho v zbernom dvore pre elektrické
a elektronické zariadenia.

RADY NA ÚSPORU ELEKTRICKEJ ENERGIE
Predohrev rúry používajte, iba ak je to uvedené v tabuľke na prípravu
jedál alebo v recepte. Na pečenie používajte tmavé lakované alebo
smaltované formy, pretože oveľa lepšie pohlcujú teplo. Jedlo, ktoré si
vyžaduje dlhšiu prípravu, sa bude piecť aj po vypnutí rúry.
Zabezpečte, aby dvierka rúry boli úplne zatvorené, keď je spotrebič
zapnutý, a majte ich počas pečenia čo najviac zatvorené.
Na skrátenie doby prípravy jedla a úsporu energie pokrájajte jedlo na
malé kúsky rovnakej veľkosti.
Ak je doba prípravy jedla dlhá, viac ako 30 minút, počas poslednej fázy
(3 – 10 minút) znížte teplotu rúry na najnižšie nastavenie, podľa toho,
aký je celkový čas prípravy jedla. Zvyškové teplo v rúre bude pokračovať
v príprave jedla.

VYHLÁSENIA O ZHODE
Spotrebič spĺňa: požiadavky nariadenia Komisie (EÚ) 66/2014 na
ekodizajn; nariadenia Komisie (EÚ) 65/2014 o označovaní energeticky
významných výrobkov; predpisy z roku 2019 o ekodizajne energeticky
významných výrobkov a energetických informáciách (dodatok) (výstup
z EÚ) v súlade s európskou normou EN 60350-1.
Tento výrobok obsahuje svetelný zdroj s triedou energetickej účinnosti
G.

UK
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ
ВАЖЛИВІ ПРАВИЛА, ЯКІ ТРЕБА
ПРОЧИТАТИ ТА ЯКИХ СЛІД
ДОТРИМУВАТИСЯ
Перед використанням приладу прочитайте ці
інструкції з техніки безпеки. Збережіть їх для
подальшого використання.
У цих інструкціях та на самому приладі містяться
важливі попередження про небезпеку, які
слід завжди виконувати. Виробник не несе
жодної відповідальності за недотримання цих
інструкцій з техніки безпеки, за неналежне
використання приладу або неправильне
налаштування елементів управління.

Не дозволяйте маленьким дітям (до 3
років) підходити надто близько до приладу.
Не дозволяйте маленьким дітям (від 3 до 8
років) підходити надто близько до приладу без
постійного нагляду. До користування приладом
допускаються діти віком від 8 років, особи з



фізичними, сенсорними чи розумовими вадами,
а також особи, які не мають досвіду чи знань
щодо використання цього приладу, тільки за
умови, що такі особи отримали інструкції щодо
безпечного використання приладу, розуміють
можливий ризик або використовують прилад
під наглядом. Не дозволяйте дітям гратися
з приладом. Діти можуть чистити та
обслуговувати прилад лише під наглядом
дорослих.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Під час використання
прилад і його доступні частини нагріваються.
Слід бути обережними, щоб не торкнутися
нагрівальних елементів. Дітей до 8 років
не можна залишати поруч із приладом без
постійного нагляду.

Не залишайте прилад без нагляду, коли
сушите продукти. Якщо прилад придатний
для використання датчика, застосовуйте тільки
температурний датчик, який рекомендовано
для цієї духової шафи - існує ризик виникнення
пожежі.

Не кладіть одяг або інші легкозаймисті
матеріали поблизу приладу, доки повністю
не охолонуть всі його компоненти — існує
ризик виникнення пожежі. Завжди будьте
обережні під час приготування страв з
використанням жиру, олії або при додаванні
алкогольних напоїв — існує ризик виникнення
пожежі. При діставанні посуду й аксесуарів
користуйтеся прихваткою. Наприкінці
готування з обережністю відкрийте дверцята,
щоб дозволити поступово вийти гарячому
повітрю або парі, перш ніж наблизитись до
духової шафи — існує ризик отримання опіків.
Не блокуйте вентиляційні отвори для нагрітого
повітря на передній частині духової шафи - існує
ризик виникнення пожежі.

Коли дверцята духовки відкриті або
знаходяться у нижньому положенні слід
пильнувати, щоб не вдаритись ними.

Не залишайте продукти або готові страви у
виробі чи на ньому більше ніж протягом однієї
години до або після приготування.
ДОЗВОЛЕНЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

ОБЕРЕЖНО: Цей прилад не призначений
для експлуатації із зовнішнім пристроєм
для перемикання, наприклад, таймером або
окремою системою дистанційного керування.

Цей прилад призначено для використання
в побутових і подібних умовах, наприклад
таких: у кухонних зонах магазинів, офісів та
інших робочих середовищ; у фермерських
господарствах; клієнтами в готелях, мотелях,
хостелах і інших житлових приміщеннях.

Забороняється використовувати прилад
для інших цілей (наприклад, для опалення
приміщень).

Цей пристрій не призначений
для професійного використання. Не

використовуйте прилад за межами
приміщення.

Не зберігайте вибухонебезпечні або горючі
речовини (наприклад, бензин або аерозольних
балончиків) всередині або поблизу приладу -
існує небезпека виникнення пожежі.
УСТАНОВЛЕННЯ

Встановлення і обслуговування приладу
повинно виконуватись принаймні двома
особами для уникнення ризику травмування.
Під час розпакування та встановлення приладу
використовуйте захисні рукавиці - існує ризик
порізів.

Установлення, включаючи підключення
подачі води (за наявності), виконання
електричних з'єднань і ремонт, має виконувати
кваліфікований персонал. Не ремонтуйте
самостійно та не замінюйте жодну частину
приладу, якщо в інструкції з експлуатації
прямо не вказано, що це необхідно
зробити. Не дозволяйте дітям наближатись
до місця установлення. Розпакувавши прилад,
перевірте, чи на ньому немає пошкоджень після
транспортування. У разі виникнення проблем
зверніться до продавця або найближчого
центру післяпродажного обслуговування. Після
встановлення залишки упаковки (пластик,
пінополістиролові елементи тощо) повинні
зберігатися в недоступному для дітей місці:
існує небезпека удушення. Перед проведенням
будь-яких робіт з установлення прилад слід
відключити від електромережі для уникнення
ризику ураження електричним струмом. Під час
установлення приладу переконайтеся, що він не
перетискає та не пошкоджує кабель живлення
– існує ризик виникнення пожежі або ураження
електрострумом. Вмикайте прилад лише після
завершення процедури його встановлення.

Усі столярні роботи виконуйте до
вбудовування приладу в меблевий корпус і
приберіть усю дерев’яну стружку та тирсу.

Не виймайте прилад з пінополістиролу до
моменту його встановлення.

Після встановлення приладу не повинно
бути доступу до його дна - існує ризик
отримання опіків.

Не встановлюйте прилад за декоративними
дверцятами – існує ризик виникнення пожежі.

Якщо прилад встановлений під робочою
поверхнею, залишайте мінімальний просвіт між
робочою поверхнею та верхнім краєм духової
шафи — існує ризик отримання опіків.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ ЩОДО ЕЛЕКТРОТЕХНІЧНИХ
РОБІТ

Паспортна табличка знаходиться на
передньому краї духової шафи (видно, коли
дверцята відкриті).

Слід забезпечити можливість від'єднання
приладу від електромережі шляхом
витягування вилки (за наявності) з розетки або



за допомогою багатополюсного перемикача,
встановленого перед розеткою згідно з
правилами монтажу електропроводки, крім
того, прилад має бути заземлений відповідно
до національних стандартів електробезпеки.

Не використовуйте
подовжувачі, розгалужувачі або перехідники.
Після підключення електричні компоненти
не мають бути досяжні користувачеві. Не
використовуйте прилад, якщо ви мокрі
або босоніж. Забороняється користуватися
цим приладом у разі пошкодження кабелю
живлення або вилки, та у разі неналежної
роботи приладу або пошкодження чи падіння.

Якщо кабель електроживлення
пошкоджений, слід звернутись до виробника,
сервісного агента або особи з подібною
кваліфікацією для заміни на ідентичний кабель,
щоб уникнути небезпеки – існує ризик ураження
електричним струмом.

У разі необхідності заміни кабелю живлення,
зверніться до авторизованого сервісного
центру.
ЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: перед здійсненням
технічного обслуговування приладу
переконайтеся в тому, що прилад вимкнений
і відключений від джерела живлення. Щоб
уникнути ризику травмування, використовуйте
захисні рукавички (ризик порізу) та захисне
взуття (ризик забою); керування обов’язково
мають здійснювати дві людини (зменшення
навантаження); ніколи не застосовуйте пристрої
чищення парою (ризик ураження електричним
струмом). Непрофесійний ремонт, не
дозволений виробником, може мати ризик
для здоров’я та безпеки, за який виробник
не несе відповідальності. Будь-який дефект
або пошкодження, спричинені непрофесійним
ремонтом або технічним обслуговуванням, не
покриваються гарантією, умови якої зазначені
в документі, що постачається з пристроєм.

Не використовуйте абразивні очисники та
гострі металеві скребки для очищення скла на
дверцятах, оскільки вони можуть подряпати
поверхню, унаслідок чого скло може тріснути.

Перш ніж чистити або виконувати технічне
обслуговування, переконайтеся в тому, що
прилад охолонув, оскільки існує ризик опіків.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Вимкніть пристрій перед
тим, як здійснювати заміну лампи – існує ризик
ураження електричним струмом.
УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ ПАКУВАЛЬНИХ МАТЕРІАЛІВ
Пакувальний матеріал на 100% підлягає вторинній переробці та
позначений символом . Тому різні частини упаковки слід
утилізувати відповідально та згідно з місцевими правилами щодо
утилізації відходів.

УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ ПОБУТОВИХ ПРИЛАДІВ
Цей прилад виготовлено з матеріалів, які підлягають вторинній
переробці або придатні для повторного використання. Утилізуйте
його відповідно до місцевих правил утилізації відходів. Для

отримання додаткової інформації про поводження з побутовими
електричними приладами, їх утилізацію та вторинну переробку
зверніться до місцевих органів, служби утилізації побутових відходів
або в магазин, де ви придбали прилад. Цей прилад марковано
відповідно до Європейської директиви 2012/19/ЄС, Директиви
щодо відпрацьованого електричного й електронного обладнання
(WEEE) та до Регламенту 2013 року про відходи електричного та
електронного обладнання (зі змінами). Забезпечивши правильну
утилізацію цього приладу, ви допоможете запобігти негативним
наслідкам для довкілля та здоров'я людей. Символ на виробі
або в супровідній документації вказує на те, що прилад не можна
утилізувати як побутові відходи, і що його потрібно здавати на
утилізацію до відповідних центрів збору відходів для вторинної
переробки електричного й електронного обладнання.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦІЇ ЩОДО ЗАОЩАДЖЕННЯ
ЕЛЕКТРОЕНЕРГІЇ
Прогрівайте духову шафу лише тоді, коли це вказано у таблиці
приготування, або в рецепті. Використовуйте темні лаковані
або емальовані деко для випікання, оскільки вони краще
поглинають тепло. Страви, які потребують тривалого приготування,
продовжуватимуть готуватися навіть після вимкнення духової шафи.
Переконайтеся, що дверцята духової шафи зачинені, коли прилад
працює, та за можливості тримайте їх зачиненими під час випікання.
Щоб зменшити час готування та заощадити енергію, наріжте продукти
невеликими шматочками приблизно однакового розміру.
У разі тривалого часу готування (більше 30 хвилин) установіть
температуру в духовій шафі на мінімальний рівень протягом
останньої фази (3—10 хв), виходячи із загального часу готування.
Процес готування продовжуватиметься під дією залишкового тепла
в духовій шафі.

ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ ПРО ВІДПОВІДНІСТЬ
Цей прилад відповідає: Вимогам щодо екодизайну Регламенту
ЄС 66/2014; Вимогам щодо маркування класу енергоефективності
65/2014; Вимогам щодо екодизайну для виробів, що споживають
енергію, та Положенням про енергетичну інформацію (Поправка)
(Вихід з ЄС) 2019 року, відповідно до європейського стандарту EN
60350-1.
Цей виріб містить елементи освітлення класу енергоефективності G.
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